
 
 
 

SUSPENSIONS/FINES/ADDITIONAL EDUCATION & REPRIMANDS 
 
SUZANNE KNOPP, an Ohio Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser from 
Vandalia, Ohio was found in violation of the following with respect to an appraisal 
report: 1. In her appraisal report for the Subject property, she failed to report the 
Subject property was located adjacent to high power utility lines and was located across 
the street from a commercial building, and she failed to adjust the sales comparables in 
the Sales Comparison Approach for these external influences, or in the alternative, she 
failed to summarize her reasons for concluding no adjustment was necessary for these 
differences.  Accordingly, she violated Ohio Revised Code Sections 4763.11(G)(5), 
4763.11(G)(6) or 4763.11(G)(7) as those sections incorporate 2006 Uniform Standards 
of Professional Appraisal Practice (hereinafter referred to as “USPAP”) Standards Rule 
1-1(a), 2006 USPAP Standards Rule 1-6(a), 2006 USPAP Standards Rule 2-1 or 2006 
USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(viii) by operation of Ohio Revised Code Section 
4763.13(A); 2. In her appraisal report for the Subject property, she reported the date of 
sale for Sales Comparable #1 (1566 Leland Avenue, Lima, Ohio) was April 20, 2006 
when documents contained in her workfile indicate Sales Comparable #1 sold in August 
of 2006.  Accordingly, she violated Ohio Revised Code Sections 4763.11(G)(5), 
4763.11(G)(6) or 4763.11(G)(7) as those sections incorporate 2006 USPAP Standards 
Rule 1-1(a), 2006 USPAP Standards Rule 2-1 or 2006 USPAP Standards Rule 2-
2(b)(viii) by operation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4763.13(A); 3. In her appraisal 
report for the Subject property, she incorrectly reported, for one or more sales 
comparables in the Sales Comparison Approach, the distances between the Subject 
property and her sales comparables.  Accordingly, she violated Ohio Revised Code 
Sections 4763.11(G)(5), 4763.11(G)(6) or 4763.11(G)(7) as those sections incorporate 
2006 USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(a), 2006 USPAP Standards Rule 2-1 or 2006 USPAP 
Standards Rule 2-2(b)(viii) by operation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4763.13(A); 4. In 
her appraisal report for the Subject property, she failed to consistently report the 
effective date of her appraisal report.  Accordingly, she violated Ohio Revised Code 
Sections 4763.11(G)(5), 4763.11(G)(6) or 4763.11(G)(7) as those sections incorporate 
2006 USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(a), 2006 USPAP Standards Rule 2-1 or 2006 USPAP 
Standards Rule 2-2(b)(viii) by operation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4763.13(A).   
 
For all these violations, Suzanne Knopp was ordered to complete fifteen (15) hours of 
additional education in a class related to Residential Report Writing, including passing 
the class exam. 
 
SCOTT STIEBER, an Ohio Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser from 
Cincinnati, Ohio was found in violation of the following with respect to an appraisal 
report: 1. In his appraisal report for the Subject property, he failed to report the Subject 
property’s current listing as of the effective date of his appraisal report for $69,900 and 
he failed to report his reconciliation of this listing of the Subject property with his value 
conclusion of $75,000 for the Subject property.  Accordingly, he violated Ohio Revised 
Code Sections 4763.11(G)(5) and 4763.11(G)(6) as those sections incorporate 2005 
USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(a), 2005 USPAP Standards Rule 1-5(a), 2005 USPAP 



Standards Rule 2-1 and 2005 USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(ix) by operation of Ohio 
Revised Code Section 4763.13(A); 2. In his appraisal report for the Subject property, he 
failed to report Sales Comparable #1 had a prior sale that occurred in September of 
2004 for $20,000 and he failed to report his analysis or reconciliation of this prior sale of 
Sales Comparable #1 with its sale in January of 2005 for $69,500, which he used in the 
Sales Comparison Approach.  Accordingly, he violated Ohio Revised Code Sections 
4763.11(G)(5) and 4763.11(G)(6) as those sections incorporate 2005 USPAP Standards 
Rule 1-1(a), 2005 USPAP Standards Rule 1-6(a), 2005 USPAP Standards Rule 2-1 and 
2005 USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(ix) by operation of Ohio Revised Code Section 
4763.13(A); 3. In his appraisal report for the Subject property, he failed to report Sales 
Comparable #2 had prior sales that occurred in October of 2004 for $23,000 and in 
October of 2004 for $44,200 and he failed to report his analysis or reconciliation of these 
prior sales of Sales Comparable #2 with its sale in January of 2005 for $82,500, which 
he used in the Sales Comparison Approach.  Accordingly, he violated Ohio Revised 
Code Sections 4763.11(G)(5) and 4763.11(G)(6) as those sections incorporate 2005 
USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(a), 2005 USPAP Standards Rule 1-6(a), 2005 USPAP 
Standards Rule 2-1 and 2005 USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(ix) by operation of Ohio 
Revised Code Section 4763.13(A); 4. In his appraisal report for the Subject property, he 
failed to accurately report data and/or verification sources for Sales Comparables #1 or 
#3 in the Sales Comparison Approach.  Accordingly, he violated Ohio Revised Code 
Sections 4763.11(G)(5) and 4763.11(G)(6) as those sections incorporate 2005 USPAP 
Standards Rule 1-1(a), 2005 USPAP Standards Rule 2-1 and 2005 USPAP Standards 
Rule 2-2(b)(ix) by operation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4763.13(A); 5. In his 
appraisal report for the Subject property, he committed substantial errors of omission or 
commission that significantly affected the appraisal report, or in the alternative, he 
rendered appraisal services in a negligent or careless manner by making a series of 
errors that affected the credibility of the appraisal report.  Accordingly, he violated Ohio 
Revised Code Sections 4763.11(G)(5) and 4763.11(G)(6) as those sections incorporate 
2005 USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(b) and 2005 USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(c) by 
operation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4763.13(A). 
 
For all these violations, Scott Stieber was ordered to complete fifteen (15) hours of 
additional education in a class related to USPAP, including passing the class exam; 
complete fifteen (15) hours of additional education in a class related to Residential 
Report Writing, including passing the class exam; and his Ohio Residential Real Estate 
Appraiser Certificate was suspended thirty (30) days.   
 
 


